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Section 1 

Introduction 

This 2011 Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring Report was prepared by Brown and Caldwell (BC) on 

behalf of the Owens Corning Starr, South Carolina facility for submittal to the U.S. Environmental 

Protection Agency (EPA) in accordance with an October 1989 Consent Order (89-34-R) with the EPA 

under Section 3008(h) of the Resource Recovery and Conservation Act (RCRA).  The report summarizes 

the February and May 2011 quarterly groundwater monitoring events and May 2011 semiannual 

residential well monitoring event.  The Consent Order requires that Owens Corning perform annual 

groundwater monitoring and in 2005 EPA required that quarterly groundwater monitoring be conducted 

for select bedrock wells located in the Northeast Area (MW-15, MW-22, and MW-29R).  Since that time, 

additional bedrock monitoring wells (MW--33, MW-35, MW-36, MW-37, MW-38, MW-39, MW-41, and 

MW-42) have been installed and were included in the two quarterly monitoring events reported herein.  

In 2009 EPA required Owens Corning to conduct semiannual monitoring of select residential wells 

located to northeast of the Site.  

Section 1 of this report presents an introduction and Section 2 summarizes the groundwater monitoring 

activities.  Section 3 provides and discusses the analytical results and Section 4 provides conclusions.  

Appendices to this document contain the laboratory analytical reports, historical groundwater data,  

groundwater sampling field forms, and Mann-Kendall test results.   

The Owens Corning facility is situated on 160 acres of land located at 4837 Highway 81 South in Starr, 

South Carolina within Anderson County (Site).  As shown on Figure 1 the property is bounded by Highway 

81 South to the west, True Temper Road to the north, Keys Street to the east, and Harry Drive to the 

south.  The facility is located approximately 4 miles south of the town of Anderson. 

The facility began its composite systems business operations in 1951 and since then has engaged in the 

production of glass fiber reinforcements and similar materials for composite systems.  Historical 

manufacturing processes involved a variety of chemicals, including acids and solvents, some of which 

were inadvertently released to the environment and resulted in significant Site investigation work that 

has been reported to EPA and the South Carolina Department and Environmental Control (SCDHEC).    
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Section 2 

Groundwater Assessment 

Brown and Caldwell personnel performed the first and second quarter groundwater monitoring events 

between February 14 and 17 and May 9 and 12, 2011, respectively.  Residential well sampling was 

performed on May 10 and 11, 2011.  Section 2 provides an overview of these events and includes 

detailed information on site hydrogeology and aquifer characteristics, groundwater and residential well 

sampling locations, sampling procedures and analytical methods. 

2.1 Subsurface Geology  

The Owens Corning site is located within the Inner Piedmont Belt of the Piedmont Geologic Physiographic 
Province that is characterized by moderate to high-grade metamorphic rocks of Precambrian to early 
Paleozoic age.  The bedrock in the vicinity of the Site is granitic gneiss which is overlain by overburden 
comprised of clay and silt soil, and saprolite.  The saprolite exhibits some structural characteristics of the 
parent rock material such as foliation and fracturing.  The thickness of the overburden and saprolite unit 
beneath the Site ranges from approximately 5 to 100 feet.  The primary lineaments and fracture zones 
beneath the Site trend in a northeast and southwest orientation (LeGrand and Furcron, 1956).  A more 
detailed description of the geology beneath the Site can be found in the Supplemental RCRA Facility 
Investigation (RFI) Report (Brown and Caldwell, January 2009), which was prepared by BC on behalf of 
Owens Corning for submittal to the EPA. 

2.2 Aquifer Characteristics  

At the Site, groundwater is present in both the overburden/saprolite unit and the bedrock unit.  Water 
level measurements were collected from 31 wells during the February and May 2011 monitoring events.  
Well construction details, including ground surface and top of casing elevations, are provided in Table 1 
and depth to water and groundwater elevations measured during the February and May monitoring 
events are provided in Tables 2 and 3, respectively.  Refer to the Site Map in Figure 1 to identify well 
locations.  This information was used to calculate groundwater elevations and prepare potentiometric 
maps for the overburden and bedrock aquifers for the February (Figures 2 through 5) and May (Figures 6 
through 9) 2011 monitoring events.   

Based on the monitoring well measurements from February and May 2011, groundwater levels in the 
overburden aquifer ranged from approximately 3 (MW-11) to 19 (MW-14) feet below ground surface 
(bgs) and from 776 to 778 feet in elevation [North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88)].  
Measurements from the same time period taken from wells in the bedrock aquifer exhibit hydraulic 
heads ranging from 8 feet above ground surface (MW-41 Zone 2) to 42 feet bgs (MW-42 Zone 2) and 
from 778 to 743 feet in elevation (NAVD88), with the variation in hydraulic head being highly dependent 
on both the elevation and fractures present in the wells screened-interval. 

Based on the February and May 2011 data, groundwater onsite in both overburden and bedrock 
aquifers flows toward the fracture zones associated with Betsy Creek, giving an east-northeasterly 
gradient.  Measurements from the bedrock aquifer wells offsite indicate that flow direction continues to 
align with Betsy Creek as the stream turns to flow to the north-northeast in the area of MW-35.  The 
magnitude of the horizontal gradient onsite varies depending on the aquifer and fracture zone.  Based 
on the May 2011 data, observed horizontal gradients (feet/foot) are as follows: 0.015 in the overburden 
(calculated between MW-23 and MW-21); 0.015 in the bedrock aquifer in the 699-740 ft NAVD88 zone 
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(calculated between MW-27 and MW-41 Zone 1); 0.015 in the bedrock aquifer in the 660-699 ft 
NAVD88 zone (calculated between MW-6 and MW-15); and 0.0095 in the bedrock aquifer in the 574-
630 ft NAVD88 zone (calculated between MW-19 and MW-41 Zone 2).  The following vertical gradients 
were also observed in May: a downward gradient of 0.0059 onsite near Betsy Creek (calculated between 
MW-11 and MW-19); and an upward gradient of 0.034 at the intersection of Keys Street and True 
Temper Road across the overburden/bedrock aquifer (calculated between MW-21 and MW-38 Zone 2). 

Additional information can be found in the Supplemental RFI Report (Brown and Caldwell, January 
2009). 

2.3 Groundwater Monitoring Wells  

The original quarterly groundwater monitoring program included seven bedrock monitoring wells 
(MW-15, MW-22, MW-29R, MW-33, MW-35, MW-36 and MW-37).  MW-33 has since been removed from 
the quarterly and annual groundwater monitoring program because it will become one of the 
groundwater extraction wells for the interim measures hydraulic containment system.  The removal of 
this well from the monitoring program is of little consequence since there are several wells in the 
surrounding area that provide both hydraulic potential and concentration data that are used to model 
plume behavior.  During the summer of 2010, four additional bedrock wells (MW-38, MW-39, MW-41, 
and MW-42) were installed and added to the quarterly monitoring program.  

Therefore, the current quarterly groundwater monitoring program includes the following 10 bedrock 
monitoring wells: 

• Bedrock Wells: MW-15, MW-22, MW-29R, MW-35, MW-36, MW-37, MW-38, MW-39, MW-41, and 
MW-42. 

The locations of the wells are shown on Figure 1 and well construction details are provided in Table 1. 
Multiple water-bearing zones were sampled in bedrock wells MW-29R, MW-36, MW-37, MW-38, MW-39, 
MW-41, and MW-42 (Tables 4 and 5). 

2.4 Groundwater Sampling Procedures  

On February 14 and May 9, 2011, depths to groundwater measurements were collected from the 10 
bedrock monitoring wells.  Water levels were also measured in monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, 
MW-11, MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, MW-16, MW-19, MW-21, MW-23, MW-25, MW-26, MW-27, P2, Alloy, 
TW-40, TW-41, TW-42, TW-43 and TW-44.  The water level meter was decontaminated between wells 
with an Alconox® solution and rinsed with distilled water. 

Sampling procedures were performed in the same manner as the previous monitoring events.  Prior to 
collecting groundwater samples from the wells, the wells were purged using either a low-flow 
submersible electric pump, bladder pump or a peristaltic pump.  The Waterloo system monitoring zones 
were purged and sampled using their dedicated compressed air driven stainless steel double valve 
pumps.  Groundwater was pumped at an approximate rate of 0.25 gallons per minute through new or 
dedicated polyethylene tubing equipped with a field-calibrated, in-line YSI® 556 meter to measure field 
parameters:  pH, temperature, specific conductance, oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), and dissolved 
oxygen (DO).  Turbidity was measured using a HF® Scientific DRT-15CE turbidity meter.  Purging was 
considered complete when at least three of the field parameters had stabilized.  An attempt was made 
to obtain turbidity readings of less than 10 Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTUs); however, this was not 
achieved for all the wells.  Groundwater samples were collected when pH, temperature and specific 
conductance had stabilized as defined in EPA’s Environmental Investigations Standard Operating 
Procedures and Quality Assurance Manual (EISOP/QAM), November 2001 and Science and EPA’s 
Ecosystem Support Division Groundwater Sampling Procedure (SESDPROC-301-RO), February 2007.  
Groundwater sampling field data sheets documenting the purging activities are included as Appendix A. 
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Groundwater samples were collected from the wells using the same low-flow pump that was used for 
purging.  The pump was decontaminated between sample locations using an Alconox® solution and 
rinsed with distilled water.  The groundwater samples were labeled, containerized, documented, placed 
into a cooler containing ice and chilled to about 4 degrees Celsius (temperatures verified by laboratory 
and are reported in the laboratory analytical report in Appendix B).  Monitoring wells were sampled from 
least contaminated to most contaminated, based on previous groundwater monitoring data, to minimize 
the potential for carryover and cross-contamination between wells. 

2.5 Residential Well Sampling Procedures  

During the May 2011 quarterly sampling event, 12 residential wells were sampled (Figure 10).  Two 
additional residences were visited but their wells could not be sampled; the groundwater pump in the 
well at 134 Friendship Lane was disconnected, and there was insufficient groundwater in the well at 
335 Elrod Road to collect a sample.  

The residential wells were sampled in accordance with methods described in EPA’s Field Branches 
Quality System and Technical Procedures.  Wells that pumped into a holding tank were purged of at least 
one tank volume (generally 15 to 20 gallons) and water quality parameters such as, pH, conductivity, 
temperature, DO, ORP, and turbidity were measured and recorded in a field notebook.  After purging, the 
samples were collected at a low flow rate through a hose connected to the holding tank.  Wells that did 
not utilize a holding tank were sampled directly from the well head.  The groundwater samples were 
labeled, containerized, documented, placed into a cooler containing ice and chilled to about 4 degrees 
Celsius (temperatures verified by laboratory and are reported in the laboratory analytical report in 
Appendix B). 

Once the analytical data were validated, a letter documenting the results for each well owner was 
prepared and delivered to each well owner by Mr. Steve Tenry, the Anderson Plant Environmental 
Manager. 

2.6 Analytical Procedures  

Groundwater and residential well samples were submitted to Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. 
(AES) of Atlanta, Georgia for analysis of the focused list of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA 
Method 8260B.  The focused list of VOCs included tetrachloroethene (PCE); trichloroethene (TCE); 
1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA); 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA); 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA); 
1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE); cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE); trans-1,2-dichloroethene (trans-
1,2-DCE); vinyl chloride; carbon tetrachloride; chloroform; methylene chloride; benzene; toluene; 
ethylbenzene and xylenes. 

2.7 Quality Assurance/Quality Control  

The groundwater sampling was performed in accordance with EPA’s EISOP/QAM, November 2001 and 
EPA’s SESDPROC-301-RO.  To assess the quality of the sampling program, duplicate samples were 
collected (approximately one sample for every 20 samples) and analyzed for the focused list of VOCs.  
One duplicate sample was collected during the February sampling event.  One duplicate groundwater 
sample and one duplicate residential well sample were collected during the May sampling event.  An 
evaluation of the analytical results for the duplicate samples showed that the reported constituents and 
concentrations were similar.  Three equipment blanks (EBs) were collected during the February sampling 
and four EBs were collected during the May sampling to determine the efficacy of non-dedicated 
equipment decontamination activities.  The EB samples were obtained by collecting distilled water 
passed through or over decontaminated equipment.  Trip blanks, provided by AES, were in all coolers 
and were submitted for analysis with the groundwater samples.  The EB and trip blank samples were 
analyzed for the same constituents as the groundwater samples.  No detections were found in any of the 
EB or trip blank samples.  The analytical reports for these samples are provided in Appendix B. 



 

 

 3-1

P:\Owens_Corning\140437 - 2011 Services\2011 Quarterly Monitoring\2011 Semiannual Report\2011 Semiannual GW Rpt Final.docx 

Section 3 

Analytical Results 

The following section includes the results for the February and May 2011 quarterly groundwater events 

and the May 2011 residential well monitoring event.  The quarterly events included collecting 

groundwater samples from six bedrock wells located on the northeast portion of the Owens Corning 

property (including MW-15, MW-22, MW-29R, MW-36, MW-37, and MW-38), and four offsite bedrock 

wells (MW-35, MW-39, MW-41, and MW-42).  In addition, samples were collected from 12 residential 

wells during the May 2011 quarterly event.   

The February and May 2011 groundwater analytical results are summarized in Tables 4 and 5, 

respectively.  The May 2011 residential well analytical results are summarized in Table 6.  Historical 

groundwater analytical data can be found in previous reports submitted to EPA and summaries of this 

information can be found in Appendix C of this report.  Analytical reports that include method detection 

limits and quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) information are provided in Appendix B.   

One analytical parameter, 1,1-DCE, was selected for presentation on isoconcentration contour maps for 

the February and May events as shown on Figures 11 through 16.  This analyte was selected because it 

is the most prevalent and widespread analyte detected in the bedrock wells.    

3.1 Groundwater Analytical Results 

To understand the distribution of 1,1-DCE, isoconcentration maps were created for multiple vertical 

intervals within the fractured bedrock.  The projected distribution of 1,1-DCE over the vertical intervals 

from 699 feet to 740 feet, 660 feet to 699 feet and 574 feet to 630 feet NAVD88 for the February and 

May 2011 events is presented on Figures 11 through 13 and Figures 14 through 16, respectively.  

Assuming that 1,1-DCE entered the top of bedrock near solid waste management unit (SWMU) 9, the 

axis of the plume, consistent with the groundwater flow direction and local bedrock fracture patterns as 

identified in the Bedrock Geologic Map of the Little Mountain Area Anderson South Quadrangle, is 

oriented to the north-northeast.  Refer to the Supplemental RCRA Facility Investigation Report (Brown 

and Caldwell, January 2009) for a more detailed review of these figures. 

Concentrations of 1,1-DCE in wells MW-15 and MW-22 have both decreased since February 2009  

(Tables 4 and 5).  MW-22 is located just northeast of the wastewater lagoons.  The concentration of 

1,1-DCE in MW-22 decreased from 570 microgram per liter (ug/L) in February to 310 ug/L in May 2011.  

In MW-15, located northeast of MW-22, 1,1-DCE remained relatively stable from February and May 

2011, with concentrations of 260 and 250 ug/L, respectively.   

Concentrations of 1,1-DCE in well MW-29R Zone 3 and Zone 4 appear to be consistent with historical 

values.  In Zone 3, the concentration of 1,1-DCE was 340 ug/L in February which increased to 560 ug/L 

in May 2011, following a similar trend shown in 2010.  In Zone 4, concentrations followed a very similar 

trend as Zone 3 and as shown in 2010, starting the year at 320 ug/L in February and increasing to 590 

ug/L in May.  In well MW-36, located north and hydraulically downgradient of well MW-29R, 1,1-DCE has 

not been detected above its’ groundwater maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 7 ug/L in any of the 

three zones since it was installed in 2008. 
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During the first two quarterly monitoring events of 2011, the concentration of 1,1-DCE in MW-37 Zone 1 

decreased from 40 µg/L in February to 9.7 µg/L in May.  Concentrations of 1,1-DCE in MW-37 Zone 2 

increased from 97 µg/L in February to 190 µg/L in May.  Concentrations of 1,1-DCE concentrations in 

MW-37 Zone 3 have decreased since 2009.  In Zone 3, the concentration of 1,1-DCE was < 5 µg/L in 

both the February and May 2011 quarterly sampling events, compared to 11 ug/L back in February 

2009.  Bedrock well MW-39 was installed in summer 2010 southeast of MW-37 to delineate 1,1-DCE in 

this direction.  No VOCs, including 1,1-DCE, were detected in groundwater from MW-39 above laboratory 

reporting limits (RLs) during the February and May monitoring events (Tables 4 and 5).  Accordingly, 

delineation of the south edge of the plume appears to be complete. 

Well MW-35, an artesian well located northeast of the intersection of True Temper Road and Keys 

Streets, contained 290 µg/L of 1,1-DCE  in February, a decrease from 490 ug/L that was measured in 

November 2010.  However, the concentration of 1,1-DCE in MW-35 increased to 530 ug/L in May.  

Overall, however, concentrations of 1,1-DCE in MW-35 appear to be consistent with historical values.  

Bedrock wells MW-41 and MW-42 were first included in the monitoring program in summer of 2010 to 

delineate 1,1-DCE in the Northeast Area.  Both wells consist of nested wells, such that three 

independent zones could be sampled.  The 1,1-DCE concentration in MW-41 Zone 1 increased from 380 

ug/L in February to 450 ug/L in May 2011.  Zone 2 contained 350 ug/L of 1,1-DCE during the February 

monitoring event and 250 ug/L during the May monitoring event.  Groundwater collected from MW-41 

Zone 3 contained 150 ug/L of 1,1-DCE in February and 96 ug/L in May 2011, compared to 260 ug/L 

originally measured in August 2010.  MW-42 is currently the farthest well from the Site in the 

hydraulically downgradient northeast direction.  During the February and May monitoring events, no 

VOCs were detected above MCLs in groundwater collected from MW-42.  Therefore, the plume appears 

to be delineated to the northeast. 

The only other contaminant detected above an MCL in the bedrock wells was carbon tetrachloride.  This 

contaminant was detected in MW-22 and MW-29R Zones 3 and 4 during both monitoring events at 

maximum concentrations of 19 µg/L in February (MW-22) and 23 ug/L in May (MW-22 and MW-29R).  

No other parameters from the focused list of VOCs were detected above MCLs in the bedrock well 

samples. 

3.2 Residential Well Analytical Results  

None of the parameters from the focused list of VOCs were detected above RLs in the residential well 

samples.  All residential well analytical results are included in Table 6.  Approximate locations of the 

residential wells are depicted on Figure 10, with the corresponding well location map ID’s provided in 

Table 7.  Analytical reports that include method detection limits and QA/QC information are provided in 

Appendix B.   
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Section 4 

Summary and Conclusions 

The first and second quarterly monitoring events were conducted at the Owens Corning Site in February 

and May 2011, respectively.  Samples were collected from 10 bedrock wells during the each of the 

quarterly sampling events and from 12 residential wells during the May sampling event. The samples 

were analyzed for the focused list of VOCs.  Multiple water-bearing zones were sampled in wells MW-

29R, MW-36, MW-37, MW-38, MW-39, MW-41, and MW-42.   

The following conclusions were developed based on the quarterly monitoring events summarized in this 

report: 

• Based on historical and recent site monitoring data 1,1-DCE and 1,1,1-TCA are the primary 

constituents in groundwater, though 1,1 DCE is the primary constituent that persists beyond 

SWMU-9 and the property boundary, though there it is only found within the bedrock water-

bearing zone and not the overburden.   

• The main constituent in the bedrock aquifer is 1,1-DCE.  Concentration data obtained from the 

Northeast Area bedrock wells MW-29R, MW-35 and MW-37 reveal that the plume in this area 

has been relatively stable since early 2010.  The only other VOC detected in bedrock wells above 

an MCL was carbon tetrachloride at concentrations less than 25 ug/L since early 2010.   

• In bedrock well MW-41, located downgradient and to the north of MW-35, the concentration of 

1,1-DCE has decreased in Zone 3 since the August 2010 monitoring event by 63 percent.  

Concentrations of 1,1-DCE in Zones 1 and 2 have remained relatively consistent in this well. 

• 1,1-DCE and carbon tetrachloride concentrations in the bedrock wells appear to be consistent 

with or less than recent historical values.  

• During the February and May 2011 monitoring events, no VOCs were detected above MCLs in 

groundwater collected from the offsite bedrock wells, MW-39 and MW-42.  Monitoring well 

MW-42 is the farthest monitoring well in the northeast direction from the Site, and monitoring 

well MW-39 is the farthest in the southeast direction.  Accordingly, delineation of the south and 

eastern edges of the plume appears to be complete. 

• Owens Corning previously proposed the installation of another bedrock well downgradient of 

MW-41 for additional delineation of the VOC plume.  Monitoring well MW-43 with three 

independent monitoring zones was therefore installed in April 2011.  Packer testing was 

completed and no VOCs were detected above MCLs in groundwater collected from the three 

zones.  Accordingly, delineation to the north appears to be complete. 

The next quarterly monitoring event is planned for August 2011, followed by the annual monitoring event 

in November 2011.  



 

 

 5-1

P:\Owens_Corning\140437 - 2011 Services\2011 Quarterly Monitoring\2011 Semiannual Report\2011 Semiannual GW Rpt Final.docx 

Section 5 

Limitations 

This document was prepared solely for Owens Corning in accordance with professional standards at the 

time the services were performed and in accordance with the contract between Owens Corning and 

Brown and Caldwell dated January 11, 2011.  This document is governed by the specific scope of work 

authorized by Owens Corning; it is not intended to be relied upon by any other party except for regulatory 

authorities contemplated by the scope of work.  We have relied on information or instructions provided 

by Owens Corning and other parties and, unless otherwise expressly indicated, have made no 

independent investigation as to the validity, completeness, or accuracy of such information.  
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789.12 Groundwater Elevation (Feet NAVD88)
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789.12 Groundwater Elevation (Feet NAVD88)
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<5 Concentration Below Detection Limit
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Figure 16

120 1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) Concentration

Bedrock Aquifer
Zone 574-630 Feet NAVD88
1,1-DCE Concentration Map

May 2011

<5.0 Concentration Below Detection Limit



Monitoring Well Well Type
Date

Installed

Screen 

Interval* 

(Feet BGS)

Screened

Interval

Location

Depth to 

Rock

(Feet BGS)

Northing 

(Feet - South 

Carolina State 

Plane NAD83)

Easting 

(Feet - South 

Carolina State 

Plane NAD83)

Surface 

Elevation 

(Feet NAVD88)

TOC Elevation 

(Feet NAVD88)

MW-1 2" AG 02/22/93 55-65 O >65 950361.45 1499402.43 824.27 826.62

MW-2 2" AG 02/24/93 56.7-66.7 TOR 66 950815.49 1499202.99 820.26 822.68

MW-3 2" AG 10/15/90 13-28 O >31.5 951884.52 1500961.49 795.61 796.76

MW-4 2" AG 10/16/90 14.7-29.7 O >33 951578.17 1500780.04 796.72 798.38

MW-5 2" AG 10/18/90 12.0-27.0 O >30 950527.98 1500884.25 804.74 806.50

MW-6 2" F 03/16/93 123.6-133.6 BR 105 950709.08 1499400.62 819.82 819.69

MW-7 2" F 10/19/90 15.9-30.9 O >36.5 950714.02 1499393.19 819.70 819.27

MW-8 2"AG 10/16/90 5.5-20.5 O >36.5 952247.16 1499696.61 799.29 801.56

MW-9 2" F 03/17/93 94-104 TOR 105 950720.70 1499398.33 819.75 819.41

MW-10 2" F 02/18/93 61.4-71.4 TOR 72 950516.57 1500028.94 823.92 823.65

MW-11 2" AG 09/11/85 6.0-16.0 O >16 951694.26 1500875.42 778.32 780.22

MW-12 2" AG 09/11/85 23-33 O >33 951692.46 1500878.27 778.42 780.95

MW-13 2" AG 03/10/93 67-72 TOR 61 951715.51 1500885.54 779.20 782.22

MW-14 2" AG 02/10/93 69.2-74.2 TOR 73 952076.49 1501026.29 796.39 798.45

MW-15 2" AG 08/08/93 69.5-99.5 BR 12 951960.13 1501534.65 777.11 779.45

MW-16 2" AG 08/05/93 49-59 BR 15 951830.99 1501866.46 768.14 770.37

MW-17 4" AG 02/18/93 24.1-39.1 TOR 39 950890.06 1500282.57 813.66 816.07

MW-18 2" AG 02/15/93 10.6-25.6 O >30 950807.43 1499198.46 820.36 822.71

MW-19 2" AG 08/05/93 154-169 BR 72 951718.14 1500902.65 779.69 781.81

MW-20 2" AG 04/21/93 57-67 TOR 64 951403.36 1500142.14 808.70 810.95

MW-21 2" AG 04/23/93 6.5-16.5 TOR 16 951834.28 1501856.83 768.63 771.15

MW-22 8" AG 08/17/93 78-116 BR 51 951733.53 1500909.06 780.45 782.65

MW-23 2" AG 06/04/93 83-93 TOR 93 951623.62 1499577.68 808.97 811.47

MW-24 2" F 06/04/93 62-72 TOR 75 951671.65 1500421.59 796.50 796.27

MW-25 2" AG 06/09/93 40-50 TOR 50 951920.70 1501727.14 774.40 776.71

MW-26 2" AG 06/10/93 56.7-66.7 O >67.5 952020.02 1501223.27 790.40 793.09

MW-27 8" AG 08/11/93 69-99 BR 68.5 951386.97 1500135.48 808.93 811.13

MW-28 2" F 04/20/04 21-31 O >31 950735.05 1499414.47 819.97 819.77

MW-29R Zone 1 Waterloo - T 11/06/08 56.7-69.8 BR 53 952139.28 1501742.31 784.90 787.03

MW-29R Zone 2 Waterloo - T 11/06/08 127.3-139.5 BR 53 952139.28 1501742.31 784.90 787.03

MW-29R Zone 3 Waterloo - P & T 11/06/08 154.5-169.6 BR 53 952139.28 1501742.31 784.90 787.03

MW-29R Zone 4 Waterloo - P & T 11/06/08 177.6-202.2 BR 53 952139.28 1501742.31 784.90 787.03

MW-30 2" F 04/13/06 103-113 TOR 113 951106.58 1499550.99 819.50 819.14

MW-31 2" F 04/12/06 80-90 TOR 90 951325.04 1499740.38 818.20 817.96

MW-32 2" F 04/18/06 25-35 O >35 950765.22 1499373.24 819.68 819.40

MW-34 Zone 1 Waterloo - P & T 11/06/08 59.9-60.4 BR 12 951843.19 1501873.86 768.10 770.06

MW-34 Zone 2 Waterloo - T 11/06/08 114.4-114.9 BR 12 951843.19 1501873.86 768.10 770.06

MW-34 Zone 3 Waterloo - P & T 11/06/08 149.9-150.4 BR 12 951843.19 1501873.86 768.10 770.06

MW-34 Zone 4 Waterloo - T 11/06/08 174.4-174.9 BR 12 951843.19 1501873.86 768.10 770.06

MW-34 Zone 5 Waterloo - P & T 11/06/08 239.9-240.4 BR 12 951843.19 1501873.86 768.10 770.06

MW-35 2" AG 10/02/08 152-162 BR 23 952440.05 1503528.88 740.90 743.73

MW-36 Zone 1 Waterloo - P & T 11/06/08 99.1-116 BR 84 952629.06 1501831.75 783.00 785.63

MW-36 Zone 2 Waterloo - T 11/06/08 139.5-150.7 BR 84 952629.06 1501831.75 783.00 785.63

MW-36 Zone 3 Waterloo - P & T 11/06/08 180.2-192.7 BR 84 952629.06 1501831.75 783.00 785.63

MW-36 Zone 4 Waterloo - T 11/06/08 225.6-239.2 BR 84 952629.06 1501831.75 783.00 785.63

MW-36 Zone 5 Waterloo - P & T 11/06/08 269.9-275 BR 84 952629.06 1501831.75 783.00 785.63

MW-37 Zone 1 1" AG 09/30/08 185-195 BR 87 951472.16 1501852.30 780.20 782.92

MW-37 Zone 2 1" AG 09/30/08 222-232 BR 87 951472.48 1501852.13 780.20 782.84

MW-37 Zone 3 1" AG 09/30/08 257-272 BR 87 951472.27 1501852.21 780.20 782.79

MW-38 Zone 1 1" AG 07/21/10 415-430 BR 8 951863.56 1501888.44 768.10 771.23

MW-38 Zone 2 1" AG 07/21/10 479.6-499.6 BR 8 951863.46 1501888.63 768.10 771.18

MW-39 Zone 1 1" AG 07/19/10 95-105 BR 80 950693.36 1502369.57 804.10 806.02

MW-39 Zone 2 1" AG 07/20/10 195-215 BR 80 950693.25 1502369.71 804.10 806.02

MW-39 Zone 3 1" AG 07/20/10 280-300 BR 80 950693.48 1502369.76 804.10 806.02

MW-41 Zone 1 1" AG 08/04/10 17-32 BR 8 953351.51 1503709.74 733.40 736.56

MW-41 Zone 2 1" AG 08/04/10 109-129 BR 8 953351.31 1503709.69 733.40 736.79

MW-41 Zone 3 1" AG 08/05/10 279-299 BR 8 953351.59 1503709.42 733.40 736.77

MW-42 Zone 1 1" F 07/22/10 114-129 BR 108 953676.64 1505460.98 785.50 785.44

MW-42 Zone 2 1" F 07/22/10 202-222 BR 108 953676.59 1505460.79 785.50 785.42

MW-42 Zone 3 1" F 07/23/10 265-285 BR 108 953676.51 1505460.71 785.50 785.40

P1 2" AG 02/22/93 24.5-39.5 BR 39 950917.56 1500275.17 813.10 815.42

P2 6" AG 06/22/93 53-115 BR 45 951750.01 1500946.57 783.93 785.65

Alloy 2" AG 08/09/93 56-61 BR 56 951358.03 1501028.29 789.56 791.69

TW-40 2" AG 08/30/01 84-94 BR 30 952247.76 1501784.65 785.81 788.63

TW-41 2" AG 08/27/01 50.3-55.3 BR 25.5 952119.32 1501966.54 775.50 778.84

TW-42 1" AG 08/20/01 21-26 TOR 26 952131.39 1501972.00 775.86 778.09

TW-43 1" AG 08/21/01 8.6-18.6 O >19 952127.92 1501969.26 775.82 778.15

TW-44 2" AG 08/31/01 64-74 BR 46 951988.65 1501305.71 782.68 785.52

TW-45 1" F 08/21/01 18.8-28.8 O >29 951284.02 1499935.21 816.70 816.76

TW-46 2" F 09/05/01 83.3-88.3 TOR 88 951278.63 1499934.00 816.72 816.58

F - Flush Mount; AG - Above Ground; T - Transducer only; P & T - Pump and Transducer

BR - Bedrock; O - Overburden; TOR - Top of Rock

BGS - Below Ground Surface; TOC - Top of Casing

NAD83 - North American Datum of 1983

NAVD88 - North American Vertical Datum of 1988

Table 1 - Well Construction Details

Owens Corning - Anderson, SC

*For Waterloo type wells the listed screen interval corresponds to each zones sand pack
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Monitoring Well
Screen Interval 

(Feet BGS)

Screened 

Interval 

Location

Surface Elevation 

(Feet NAVD88)

TOC Elevation 

(Feet NAVD88)

Static Depth to 

Water 

(Feet Below TOC)

2/14/2011

Static Water 

Elevation, 

(Feet NAVD88)

2/14/2011
MW-3 13-28 O 795.61 796.76 18.33 778.43

MW-4 14.7-29.7 O 796.72 798.38 19.23 779.15

MW-6 123.6-133.6 BR 819.82 819.69 18.43 801.26

MW-11 6.0-16.0 O 778.32 780.22 3.38 776.84

MW-12 23-33 O 778.42 780.95 4.21 776.74

MW-13 67-72 TOR 779.20 782.22 5.41 776.81

MW-14 69.2-74.2 TOR 796.39 798.45 19.62 778.83

MW-15 69.5-99.5 BR 777.11 779.45 12.95 766.50

MW-16 49-59 BR 768.14 770.37 9.79 760.58

MW-19 154-169 BR 779.69 781.81 6.04 775.77

MW-21 6.5-16.5 TOR 768.63 771.15 7.21 763.94

MW-22 78-116 BR 780.45 782.65 6.62 776.03

MW-23 83-93 TOR 808.97 811.47 13.76 797.71

MW-25 40-50 TOR 774.40 776.71 10.55 766.16

MW-26 56.7-66.7 O 790.40 793.09 16.59 776.50

MW-27 69-99 BR 808.93 811.13 21.54 789.59

MW-29R Zone 1 56.7-69.8 BR 784.90 787.03 16.45 770.58

MW-29R Zone 2 127.3-139.5 BR 784.90 787.03 13.93 773.10

MW-29R Zone 3 154.5-169.6 BR 784.90 787.03 15.18 771.85

MW-29R Zone 4 177.6-202.2 BR 784.90 787.03 15.40 771.63

MW-35 152-162 BR 740.90 743.73 -5.67 749.40

MW-36 Zone 1 99.1-116 BR 783.00 785.63 13.08 772.55

MW-36 Zone 2 139.5-150.7 BR 783.00 785.63 12.91 772.72

MW-36 Zone 3 180.2-192.7 BR 783.00 785.63 15.34 770.29

MW-36 Zone 4 225.6-239.2 BR 783.00 785.63 15.60 770.03

MW-36 Zone 5 269.9-275 BR 783.00 785.63 19.23 766.40

MW-37 Zone 1 185-195 BR 780.20 782.92 19.91 763.01

MW-37 Zone 2 222-232 BR 780.20 782.84 16.49 766.35

MW-37 Zone 3 257-272 BR 780.20 782.79 20.42 762.37

MW-38 Zone 1 415-430 BR 768.10 771.23 0.11 771.12

MW-38 Zone 2 479.6-499.6 BR 768.10 771.18 -7.50 778.68

MW-39 Zone 1 95-105 BR 804.10 806.20 18.28 787.92

MW-39 Zone 2 195-215 BR 804.10 806.20 38.67 767.53

MW-39 Zone 3 280-300 BR 804.10 806.20 38.18 768.02

MW-41 Zone 1 17-32 BR 733.40 736.56 6.52 730.04

MW-41 Zone 2 109-129 BR 733.40 736.79 -8.75 745.54

MW-41 Zone 3 279-299 BR 733.40 736.77 25.49 711.28

MW-42 Zone 1 114-129 BR 785.50 785.44 38.61 746.83

MW-42 Zone 2 202-222 BR 785.50 785.42 42.24 743.18

MW-42 Zone 3 265-285 BR 785.50 785.40 36.28 749.12

P2 53-115 BR 783.93 785.65 9.11 776.54

Alloy 56-61 BR 789.56 791.69 14.17 777.52

TW-40 84-94 BR 785.81 788.63 17.42 771.21

TW-41 50.3-55.3 BR 775.50 778.84 15.83 763.01

TW-42 21-26 TOR 775.86 778.09 14.31 763.78

TW-43 8.6-18.6 O 775.82 778.15 14.14 764.01

TW-44 64-74 BR 782.68 785.52 10.21 775.31

NAVD88 - North American Vertical Datum of 1988

NG - Not Gauged

BGS - Below Ground Surface; TOC - Top of Casing

BR - Bedrock; O - Overburden; TOR - Top of Rock

Table 2 - Quarterly Sampling Groundwater Elevation Data - February 2011

Owens Corning - Anderson, SC

DTW readings at artesian wells were measured by attaching pressure gauge to top of ball valve, these values are indicated by 

the "-" before the measured value.  

February 14, 2011

MW-41 Zone 2, MW-38 Zone 2 TOC elevation has been adjusted by adding couplings and ball valve to surveyed
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Monitoring Well
Screen Interval 

(Feet BGS)

Screened 

Interval 

Location

Surface Elevation 

(Feet NAVD88)

TOC Elevation 

(Feet NAVD88)

Static Depth to 

Water 

(Feet Below TOC)

5/9/2011

Static Water 

Elevation, 

(Feet NAVD88)

5/9/2011

MW-3 13-28 O 795.61 796.76 17.81 778.95

MW-4 14.7-29.7 O 796.72 798.38 19.25 779.13

MW-6 123.6-133.6 BR 819.82 819.69 17.49 802.20

MW-11 6.0-16.0 O 778.32 780.22 3.66 776.56

MW-12 23-33 O 778.42 780.95 4.26 776.69

MW-13 67-72 TOR 779.20 782.22 5.54 776.68

MW-14 69.2-74.2 TOR 796.39 798.45 18.45 780.00

MW-15 69.5-99.5 BR 777.11 779.45 13.01 766.44

MW-16 49-59 BR 768.14 770.37 8.40 761.97

MW-19 154-169 BR 779.69 781.81 6.15 775.66

MW-21 6.5-16.5 TOR 768.63 771.15 7.79 763.36

MW-22 78-116 BR 780.45 782.65 6.77 775.88

MW-23 83-93 TOR 808.97 811.47 13.12 798.35

MW-25 40-50 TOR 774.40 776.71 11.37 765.34

MW-26 56.7-66.7 O 790.40 793.09 16.00 777.09

MW-27 69-99 BR 808.93 811.13 21.30 789.83

MW-29R Zone 1 56.7-69.8 BR 784.90 787.03 15.95 771.08

MW-29R Zone 2 127.3-139.5 BR 784.90 787.03 12.83 774.20

MW-29R Zone 3 154.5-169.6 BR 784.90 787.03 15.42 771.61

MW-29R Zone 4 177.6-202.2 BR 784.90 787.03 15.90 771.13

MW-35 152-162 BR 740.90 743.73 -5.75 749.48

MW-36 Zone 1 99.1-116 BR 783.00 785.63 11.74 773.89

MW-36 Zone 2 139.5-150.7 BR 783.00 785.63 11.60 774.03

MW-36 Zone 3 180.2-192.7 BR 783.00 785.63 14.11 771.52

MW-36 Zone 4 225.6-239.2 BR 783.00 785.63 13.93 771.70

MW-36 Zone 5 269.9-275 BR 783.00 785.63 17.52 768.11

MW-37 Zone 1 185-195 BR 780.20 782.92 19.58 763.34

MW-37 Zone 2 222-232 BR 780.20 782.84 16.48 766.36

MW-37 Zone 3 257-272 BR 780.20 782.79 22.49 760.30

MW-38 Zone 1 415-430 BR 768.10 771.23 23.24 747.99

MW-38 Zone 2 479.6-499.6 BR 768.10 771.18 -8.75 779.93

MW-39 Zone 1 95-105 BR 804.10 806.20 16.60 789.60

MW-39 Zone 2 195-215 BR 804.10 806.20 29.23 776.97

MW-39 Zone 3 280-300 BR 804.10 806.20 37.43 768.77

MW-41 Zone 1 17-32 BR 733.40 736.56 6.66 729.90

MW-41 Zone 2 109-129 BR 733.40 736.79 -7.92 744.71

MW-41 Zone 3 279-299 BR 733.40 736.77 0.04 736.73

MW-42 Zone 1 114-129 BR 785.50 785.44 37.70 747.74

MW-42 Zone 2 202-222 BR 785.50 785.42 51.30 734.12

MW-42 Zone 3 265-285 BR 785.50 785.40 41.82 743.58

P2 53-115 BR 783.93 785.65 9.23 776.42

Alloy 56-61 BR 789.56 791.69 14.33 777.36

TW-40 84-94 BR 785.81 788.63 16.62 772.01

TW-41 50.3-55.3 BR 775.50 778.84 14.70 764.14

TW-42 21-26 TOR 775.86 778.09 15.10 762.99

TW-43 8.6-18.6 O 775.82 778.15 14.97 763.18

TW-44 64-74 BR 782.68 785.52 10.12 775.40

BR - Bedrock; O - Overburden; TOR - Top of Rock

BGS - Below Ground Surface; TOC - Top of Casing

NG - Not Gauged

NAVD88 - North American Vertical Datum of 1988

Table 3 - Quarterly Sampling Groundwater Elevation Data - May 2011

May 9, 2011

Owens Corning - Anderson, SC

MW-41 Zone 2, MW-38 Zone 2 TOC elevation has been adjusted by adding couplings and ball valve to surveyed

DTW readings at artesian wells were measured by attaching pressure gauge to top of ball valve, these values are indicated by 

the "-" before the measured value.  

P:\Owens_Corning\140437 - 2011 Services\2011 Quarterly Monitoring\2011 Semiannual Report\2011 Qrtly Monitoring Tables.xlsx Page 1 of 1



Sample ID MW15 MW22
MW29R 

Zone 3

MW29R 

Zone 4
MW35

MW36 

Zone 1

MW36 

Zone 3

MW36 

Zone 5

MW37 

Zone 1

MW37 

Zone 2

MW37 

Zone 3

MW38 

Zone 1

MW38 

Zone 2

MW39 

Zone 1

MW39 

Zone 2

MW39 

Zone 3

MW41 

Zone 1

MW41 

Zone 2

MW41 

Zone 3

MW42 

Zone 1
Dup021711†

MW42 

Zone 2

MW42 

Zone 3

Sample Date 2/15/11 2/15/11 2/15/11 2/15/11 2/15/11 2/14/11 2/14/11 2/14/11 2/15/11 2/16/11 2/16/11 2/16/11 2/14/11 2/16/11 2/16/11 2/16/11 2/17/11 2/14/11 2/17/11 2/17/11 2/17/11 2/17/11 2/17/11

Screened Interval (ft) 69.599.5 78116 154.5169.6 177.6202.2 152162 99.1116 180.2192.7 269.9275 185195 222232 257272 415430 480500 95105 195215 280300 1732 109129 280300 114129 114129 202222 265285

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

1,1-Dichloroethane - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 260260260260 570570570570 340340340340 320320320320 290290290290 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 40404040 97979797 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 380380380380 350350350350 150150150150 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

1,2-Dichloroethane 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Benzene 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Carbon tetrachloride 5 <5.0 19191919 16161616 16161616 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Chloroform
1 80 <5.0 12 12 12 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Ethylbenzene 700 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Methylene chloride 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Tetrachloroethene 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Toluene 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Trichloroethene 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Vinyl chloride 2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

Xylenes, total 10,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

pH (S.U.) - 6.64 4.59 5.62 5.76 7.41 5.37 6.99 6.85 7.59 9.07 6.19 7.51 7.40 6.85 7.77 7.10 6.87 7.18 7.15 9.05 NA 7.53 7.74

Temperature (degree C) - 17.50 18.50 16.68 16.74 14.31 17.33 20.50 19.15 15.17 15.67 14.23 12.74 15.72 13.53 18.75 16.92 15.59 16.27 13.53 15.88 NA 17.57 18.76

Specific Conductance (mS/cm) - 0.209 0.124 0.129 0.139 0.340 0.114 1.514 3.260 0.957 0.202 0.225 0.348 0.190 0.108 0.622 0.140 0.302 0.292 0.305 0.198 NA 0.702 0.192

Eh (mV) - -91.9 -68.1 -59.1 -63.4 -105.1 -15.0 -101.0 -99.3 -207.9 -92.7 -85.9 -93.1 -103.8 -45.4 -71.0 -76.3 -76.5 -63.1 -107.8 -74.3 NA -94.0 -84.8

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) - 0.55 3.46 2.09 1.63 0.60 3.55 4.39 3.48 0.18 0.80 2.93 0.41 0.75 4.09 1.39 0.86 0.90 1.21 1.32 2.22 NA 0.61 3.56

Turbidity (NTU) - 0.11 0.07 0.10 1.13 0.88 0.46 0.50 3.51 2.51 16.4 5.98 5.71 0.05 5.61 140 9.03 5.33 0.03 2.22 23.6 NA 8.81 9.36

†Duplicate sample Dup-021711 was collected from MW42 Zone 1.
1  
 MCL listed for Chloroform is for Total Trihalomethanes.

MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level

BoldBoldBoldBold VOC results indicates concentration above the MCL.

NA - Not Applicable

Table 4 - Quarterly Sampling Groundwater Analytical Results - February 2011

Owens Corning - Anderson, SC

MCL 

(ug/L)

Volatile Organic Compounds

Field Parameters
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Sample ID MW15 MW22
MW29R 

Zone 3

MW29R 

Zone 4
MW35

MW36 

Zone 1

MW36 

Zone 3

MW36 

Zone 5

MW37 

Zone 1

MW37 

Zone 2

MW37 

Zone 3

MW38 

Zone 1
Dup051111†

MW38 

Zone 2

MW39 

Zone 1

MW39 

Zone 2

MW39 

Zone 3

MW41 

Zone 1

MW41 

Zone 2

MW41 

Zone 3

MW42 

Zone 1

MW42 

Zone 2

MW42 

Zone 3

Sample Date 5/9/11 5/9/11 5/10/11 5/10/11 5/9/11 5/10/11 5/10/11 5/10/11 5/9/11 5/9/11 5/9/11 5/11/11 5/11/11 5/9/11 5/10/11 5/10/11 5/11/11 5/11/11 5/9/11 5/11/11 5/11/11 5/12/01 5/12/11

Screened Interval (ft) 69.599.5 78116 154.5169.6 177.6202.2 152162 99.1116 180.2192.7 269.9275 185195 222232 257272 415430 415-430 480500 95105 195215 280300 1732 109129 280300 114129 202222 265285

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

1,1-Dichloroethane - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 250250250250 310310310310 560560560560 590590590590 530530530530 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 9.79.79.79.7 190190190190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 450450450450 250250250250 98989898 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

1,2-Dichloroethane 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Benzene 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Carbon tetrachloride 5 <5.0 23232323 23232323 23232323 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Chloroform
1 80 <5.0 14 16 17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 9.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Ethylbenzene 700 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Methylene chloride 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Tetrachloroethene 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Toluene 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Trichloroethene 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Vinyl chloride 2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

Xylenes, total 10,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

pH (S.U.) - 6.68 4.82 5.53 5.58 7.54 5.97 6.93 6.60 7.30 10.62 7.35 7.30 NA 8.09 7.17 7.34 7.20 7.52 7.94 7.41 9.66 7.61 7.60

Temperature (degree C) - 17.90 18.65 17.41 17.70 16.32 17.77 24.97 38.35 22.80 24.20 19.71 30.56 NA 17.38 21.32 25.62 17.75 19.01 16.56 24.43 23.86 19.83 20.17

Specific Conductance (mS/cm) - 0.200 0.115 0.132 0.134 0.321 0.114 1.537 3.595 0.478 0.260 0.426 0.348 NA 0.179 0.114 0.641 0.142 0.290 0.276 0.297 0.199 0.710 0.230

Eh (mV) - 113.9 133.1 179.2 168.5 -71.8 163.3 142.9 42.7 -235.0 -186.62 -217.4 -35.8 NA -131.4 31.6 -90.6 -189.1 129.5 5.6 -160.1 -142.0 -242.8 -146.1

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) - 0.46 4.01 2.15 1.18 0.01 3.63 7.25 3.19 0.26 0.75 0.40 2.51 NA 0.00 2.89 0.61 0.44 0.35 0.06 0.48 2.47 0.42 1.36

Turbidity (NTU) - 1.10 0.06 1.25 1.75 1.82 0.75 0.41 0.50 59.34 2.86 2.45 2.36 NA 0.37 14.80 31.1 2.70 1.30 0.06 14.58 16.6 6.13 21.50

†Duplicate sample Dup-051111 was collected from MW38 Zone 1.
1  
 MCL listed for Chloroform is for Total Trihalomethanes.

MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level

BoldBoldBoldBold VOC results indicates concentration above the MCL.

NA - Not Applicable

Table 5 - Quarterly Sampling Groundwater Analytical Results - May 2011

Owens Corning - Anderson, SC

MCL 

(ug/L)

Volatile Organic Compounds

Field Parameters
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Sample ID 628 Airline Rd
408 

Clinkscales Rd

605 

Clinkscales Rd

721 

Clinkscales Rd

1303 

Clinkscales Rd

119 Cloverhill 

Dr
115 Elrod Rd 335 Elrod Rd 117 Faye Dr

134 Friendship 

Ln

200 Friendship 

Ln
200 Kaye Dr 303 Kaye Dr Dup-051011* 412 Kaye Dr

Sample Date 5/10/11 5/11/11 5/11/11 5/11/11 5/10/11 5/10/11 5/10/11 NA 5/10/11 NA 5/11/11 5/10/11 5/10/11 5/10/11 5/10/11

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

1,1-Dichloroethane - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

1,2-Dichloroethane 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Benzene 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Carbon tetrachloride 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Chloroform
1 80 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Ethylbenzene 700 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Methylene chloride 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Tetrachloroethene 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Toluene 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Trichloroethene 5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Vinyl chloride 2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 Dry <2.0 NS <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

Xylenes, total 10,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 Dry <5.0 NS <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

pH (S.U.) - 5.63 6.09 6.64 6.77 5.82 5.38 5.32 Dry 6.48 NS 6.46 6.65 6.17 NA 5.51

Temperature (degree C) - 19.41 18.15 20.03 19.93 19.44 17.61 18.55 Dry 22.82 NS 18.32 19.96 19.56 NA 21.86

Specific Conductance (mS/cm) - 0.054 0.046 0.125 0.058 0.043 0.038 0.031 Dry 0.210 NS 0.134 0.117 0.203 NA 0.043

Eh (mV) - 156.2 111.9 -47.3 160.4 201.6 193.5 236.4 Dry 154.8 NS 74.2 157.3 163.5 NA 204.5

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) - 7.90 9.45 7.41 10.84 7.51 10.08 9.62 Dry 7.56 NS 8.99 7.52 8.43 NA 8.55

Turbidity (NTU) - 1.14 5.21 21.30 2.56 0.40 0.31 0.28 Dry 4.46 NS 5.09 0.27 0.08 NA 2.32

* Duplicate sample Dup-051011 was collected from 303 Kaye Dr.
1  
 MCL listed for Chloroform is for Total Trihalomethanes.

MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level

NS - Not sampled; Pump is disconnected

Dry - Not enough water in well to sample

BoldBoldBoldBold VOC results indicates concentration above the MCL.

NA - Not Applicable

MCL 

(ug/L)

Field Parameters

Volatile Organic Compounds

Owens Corning - Anderson, SC

Table 6 - Residential Well Analytical Results - May 2011
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Map ID* Location Map ID* Location

1 3715 Mabry Street 38 215 Elrod Road

2 634 Airline Road 39 115 Elrod Road

3 3735 Keys Street 40 119 Cloverhill Drive

4 1100 Airline Road 41 122 Kayle Drive

5 3721 Keys Street 42 138 Kayle Drive

6 4004 Keys Street 43 1802 Airline Road

7 605 Clinkscales Road 44 1303 Clinkscales Road

8 134 Friendship Lane 45 815 Airline Road

9 138 Friendship Lane 46 300 Jones Road

10 200 Friendship Lane 47 5104 Johnson Street

11 721 Clinkscales Road 48 104 Herbs Lane

12 711 Clinkscales Road 49 203 Travis Road

13 628 Airline Road 50 107 Jones Road

14 3731 Keys Street 51 303 Flat Rock Road

15 3713 Keys Street 52 4518 Keys Street

16 624 True Temper Road 53 4608 Keys Street

17 1501 Airline Road 54 4610 Keys Street

18 420 True Temper Road 55 5005 Johnson Street

19 408 Clinkscales Road 56 5009 Johnson Street

20 401 Clinkscales Road 57 5010 Johnson Street

21 4515 Keys Street 58 5014 Johnson Street

22 305 Harry Drive 59 5101 Johnson Street

23 150 Clinkscales Road 60 4906 Highway 81 South

24 943 Flat Rock Road 61 5305 Highway 81 South

25 325 Clinkscales Road 62 116 Young Road

26 322 Clinkscales Road 63 201 True Temper Road

27 321 Clinkscales Road 64 106 Pickens Circle

28 137 Knowlandwood Circle 65 110 Pickens Circle

29 412 Kaye Drive 66 123 Pickens Circle

30 413 Kaye Drive 67 127 Pickens Circle

31 311 Kaye Drive 68 131 Pickens Circle

32 117 Faye Drive 69 136 Pickens Circle

33 303 Kaye Drive 70 206 Wesley Court

34 End of Kaye Drive 71 104 Harry Drive

35 217 Kaye Drive 72 299 True Temper Road

36 200 Kaye Drive 73 119 True Temper Road

37 335 Elrod Road

* Map ID corresponds to Figure 10 - Residential Well Sampling Location Map - May 2011

Table 7 - Residential Well Location Map ID

Owens Corning - Anderson, SC
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Appendix A:  Groundwater Sampling Field Data Sheets 
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Appendix B:  Laboratory Analytical Reports 
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Appendix C:  Historical Groundwater Data 

(Excerpted from the 2005 Annual Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring Report, ARCADIS G&M, 

Inc., 2006) 

 




































